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1.  Anon. [Ralph John] [Thurston Holland Hibbert, Viscount Knutsford]. 
[Manuscript] The Haunted Hunt. 1924. 
Typewritten MS. 41pp. 8vo. In pinkish card wraps titled to front wrap, minor edgewear and 
significant fading of the card. Tight and pretty durable considering its clearly home-made 
status. A bit of a mystery item, inscribed “From T.H.H. Feb 26th 1924” to the front flyleaf. 
“T.H.H.” in this context is Viscount Knutsford, who wrote the introduction to this little tale of 
Anthony Nunn, a huntsman obsessed with the death of a particular animal, a kind of fox 
hunting undead Ahab, when it was finally published in an edition of 500 copies in 1965. This 
appears to be an earlier, unpublished incarnation of the tale which strikes me as being a kind 
of family story, probably oft repeated and recommended before somebody suggested to Uncle
Thurston that he finally get someone to publish it. Either way, it’s a splendid bit of rural 
ghostliness, and rather unique. 
[Ref: 952] £120

2.  Benson, E.F. The Room In The Tower. 
London: Mills & Boon, 1912. 
First Edition. 8vo. 338pp. + 38pp. ads. (Mills & Boon not messing about with the ads there). 
Publisher’s burgundy cloth titled in gilt to spine and front board. Sunned to spine, spine gilt 
dulled, otherwise a pretty robust and bright copy. Internally clean, some minor spotting and 
foxing here and there, mainly to prelims. Ink ownership to front pastedown with offsetting to 
front flyleaf. From the library of the mighty Richard Dalby, with a couple of bits of his notes 
laid in. A very good copy of a most superior collection of deeply unsettling stories, the title 
story in particular, managing to be recurring nightmare, prophetic dream, haunted room and 
vampire story all at once, is particularly fine. Basically these stories are a masterclass in 
writing unsettling weirdness; they are the Rolex watch or Mont Blanc pen of weird story 
collections. Machined and polished and without rough edges or missed notes. Personally I 
prefer a bit of mess and chaos, but when you really need to remind yourself how artisans do it,
read this. Desirable. 
[Ref: 946] £350



3.  Brophy, John. The Woman From Nowhere. 
London: Collins, 1946. 
First edition. 8vo. 160pp. Publisher’s purple cloth titled in gilt to spine. Minor edgewear and 
rubbing, a very good, strong copy in a dustwrapper, priceclipped, somewhat faded to the 
spine and with some light scuffing and wear. Internally clean. A rather charmingly odd story 
about a man who returns from war, inherits a mysterious house, and to all intents and 
purposes dreams himself a whole girlfriend who may or may not be a cat. We’ve all been 
there. 
[Ref: 945] £35



4.  Derleth, August [Frank Utpatel, Mark Lefebvre]. Last Light. 
Mt. Horeb, Wisconsin: Minor Confluence [Perishable Press], 1978. 
Limited edition, #130 of 150. 4to. Quarter vellum spine over marbled boards. A fine copy. 
Internally clean, edges untrimmed. A posthumously published collection of Derleth’s poetry, 
printed on handmade rag paper constructed from the salvaged clothes of Derleth, Utpatel 
and Lefebvre. Illustrated with beautiful engravings by Utpatel, with a foreword by Lefebvre. A
rather beautiful and touching object, by definition rather scarce. 
[Ref: 939] £250

5.  Donaldson, Lady Mary Letitia [also: Mary Webster, Mary Christie]. Tales and 
Sketches. 
St. Andrews: W.C. Henderson and Co. University Press, 1911. 
Privately Printed. 8vo. 122pp. Publisher’s white and polychrome cloth binding, titled in gilt to 
spine and front board. Top edge gilt, internally clean, a very good copy indeed. A little soiling 
to the white cloth here and there. A rather touching and interesting privately printed 
memento mori for Lady Mary Letitia Donaldson, wife of Sir James Donaldson, Principal of 
the University of St. Andrews. Born Mary Webster (under which name she wrote a Life of 
Patrick Hamilton in 1880, published at St. Andrews, and later Mary Christie, Lady Donaldson 
seems to have been a woman of considerable skills and interests. 
This slim volume contains some of her notes on travel through, most prevalently, Italy and 
Switzerland, displaying that she was a keen and observant historian and classicist; in addition
there are a number of short stories and narrative fragments of a decidedly weird bent, most 
notably “The Black Demon” and the rather charming “Carp of Fontainbleu” which is probably
the only talking fish story I currently have in my catalogue. I must do better. Printed 
necessarily in small numbers and distributed to the friends of Lady Donaldson, with an 



introduction written by her husband. 
[Ref: 936] £200

6.  Dunn, Gertrude. And So Forever. 
London: Thornton Butterworth, 1929. 
First Edition. 8vo. 286pp. Bound in publisher’s purple cloth, faded to spine (that’s a huge 
surprise!), minor edgewear, otherwise a very good, sharp copy. In a dustwrapper (really that 
should suffice, it’s a Gertrude “Mark of The Bat” Dunn in a dustwrapper, but I suppose in the 
interests of professionalism...), that shows pretty heavy wear, creasing and closed tears, a 
triangle of loss to the head of the spine, more loss to the bottom of the spine and st some 
stage, long ago, this dustwrapper was deemed worthy enough of survival that someone 
backed it with stronger paper. It is however dignified and enduring far beyond the purely 
bibliographical classification of “A good example.” An internally clean copy, spotting to page 
edges but nothing significant afflicting the actual pages. A mostly erased ownership to front 
flyleaf and a sheaf of notes from noted collector and bibliographer Richard Dalby (for ‘twas 
his) completes the physical description. This is however, a blisteringly entertaining novel of 
witchcraft, alchemically enhanced longevity and lush atmosphere from the woman who 
brought us one of the rarest books in the field, and only published three books altogether, all 
scarce, all rather splendid in their rotting ancient brocade-y kind of way.  
[Ref: 931] £500



7.  Eagar, Alexander. The Beautiful Evil. 
London: Sands & Company, 1899. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s blue cloth boards, titled and decorated to front and spine in 
black and red. Spine ends frayed. Minor bumping to corners and bottom edge. Small 
watermark to top edge. A very good copy. Occasional light marginal spotting. Publishers 
advertisements to front and rear. A very bizarre tale oscillating rather poetically, if wildly, 
between the fever dreams and visions of a young officer of sepoys in Raj India during the 
“Mutiny”, bucolic Ireland, and some hideous ancient prophecy. It’s seductive stuff, lush and 
dreamlike, mostly unheard of and very definitely rather majestically weird. Scarce. 
[Ref: 467] £250



8.  Erckmann-Chatrian [Emile and Alexandre]. The Man-Wolf. 
London: Ward Lock, [1870’s]. 
8vo. 252pp. Contemporary blue textured cloth, sunned to spine, titled in gilt to spine. Sharp, 
clean and strong. A very pretty copy. Brown endpapers, internally clean. A classic and much 
sought after piece of classic werewolfery, soaked in pure goth, set in the Schwarzewald, 
witches, windswept forests, curses and a considerable amount of pondering the nature of 
darkness. Scarce. 
[Ref: 793] £375

9.  Falconer, Lanoe [pseud. Mary Elizabeth Hawker]. The Hotel D’Angleterre & 
Other Stories. 
London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1891. 
Third edition, Pseudonym Library. 12mo. 196pp. Contemporary cream buckram with red 
leather title label. Somewhat soiled and toned, but strong and handsome. Internally clean, 
ink ownership to front flyleaf. A neat little collection of stories published in the wake of the 
success of Mademoiselle Ixe in the rather revolutionary Pseudonym Library series which 
seems to have provided a number of remarkable women the opportunity to get their words 
out there in a pleasing format and discreet fashion. Mary Elizabeth Hawker had a brief 
writing career, primarily due to struggles with ill health, both physical and mental, but her 
stories are quick and agile, little stiletto stabs of narrative, most pleasing. She died of 
tuberculosis in 1908, and her mental health never really fully recovered the loss of her mother
in 1901, she lives on through a mere handful of tales. 
[Ref: 947] £50



10.  Galbraith, Lettice. New Ghost Stories. 
London: Ward, Lock & Co. Ltd., 1897. 
Third Edition. 8vo. Publisher’s decorated card wraps, light wear to extremities, slight 
chipping and wear to spine panel, closed tear to lower half of the hinge to the front panel, and
a smaller closed tear to the hinge of the rear panel. Signs of wear definitely, probably only 
what an object this ephemeral deserves, cheap paper, stapled with attendant rust, internally 
clean, but with a couple of proud gatherings. I would have no hesitation, however in 
describing this as a very good copy; it’s bright, it’s clean, it’s defiantly holding together, and 
it’s bloody brilliant. Only ever published in paperback as far as I know, this would be the third
incarnation of this very scarce collection of stories (I’ve never seen a first for sale, despite its 
popularity in 1893, indeed, Richard Dalby, from whose massive collection this originated, had 
only ever seen this single copy of any edition in all his years of searching). It’s glorious, despite
being a bit shaky, to quote Mr. Dalby in the sheaf of related notes that accompanies this copy:
“I believe that these stories by Galbraith are amongst the finest examples of the late Victorian 
ghost story, virtually marking the end of an era...exactly half a century after ‘A Christmas 
Carol’ and coming just before the advent of M.R. James with his reinvention of the genre at the 
dawn of the new century.” That’s about all the praise one needs really. Of Lettice Galbraith 
herself, astonishingly little is known, first appearing with a short novel in Beeton’s Christmas 
Annual for 1892 entitled “The Spin of the Coin” a rather globetrotting adventure, presumably 
living somewhere around Hull (a number of her stories are centered around Yorkshire), she 
produced this short collection of truly sparkling stories, including “The Trainer’s Ghost”, and 
“The Seance Room” which are both mighty, and then “Pretty Miss Allington, and other Tales” 
a collection of non supernatural material. After that, save for a single ghost story published in 
a periodical in 1897, she disappeared completely, to be almost entirely forgotten alongside the 
likes of Bessie Kyffin Taylor (cue celestial choir). Well, she is now back, thoroughly splendid, 
and available for underlining the fact that we are constantly learning that most of the heavy 
lifting of the weird during the Victorian period was done by a quiet, very intense, legion of 
forgotten ladies. Proper rare. 
[Ref: 958] £875



11.  Golding, Louis. Luigi of Catanzaro. 
London: E. Archer, 1926. 
Signed Limited Edition (#95 of 100 copies). Signed by the Author. Inscribed on half titled to 
Emanuel Litvinoff, poet of outstanding ability, who amongst other splendid achievements, 
did a stint as a ghost writer for Golding after World War 2. 4to. buff paper wraps, some slight 
soiling and rubbing here and there, a little frayed around the edges, with a rubbed scrawl to 
the top margin of the upper wrap, but strong. Internally clean. It has some status as Queen’s 
Quorum 73, and also for being one of the more obscure and difficult titles to be added to that 
important list, dealing as it does with the canonisation of a man who is known to be a Jew, the
discussion as to his suitability being carried out in Heaven by Christian notables like Francis 
of Assisi and Thomas Aquinas. Very scarce, kind of awesome. 
[Ref: 938] £500

12.  Goldring, Maude. Lonely England. 
London: Stephen Swift, 1911. 
First edition. 8vo. 240pp. + 14pp. ads (”Books That Compel”). Bound in publisher’s oatmeal 
cloth titled and decorated in gilt, black and white to spine and front board. A trifle scuffed 
and bumped here and there, but a very good, strong copy. Internally clean, pictorial 
endpapers, edges untrimmed, a rather attractive little book, produced with a rather 
understated elegance (the ads are printed in a rather dandified red and black, there are colour
plates by Agnes Pike, the House of Swift* was not messing about). This is a very deft and 
lovely collection of short prose pieces and verse dealing with, unsurprisingly, the remoter 
corners of England, both geographically and metaphysically. It’s a collection of lost paths, 
strange beings dwelling in bottomless pools, and traces of the creatures that dwell deep in the
trees, just around the hill, and under the rocks. Mostly forgotten I would imagine, although 
Maude Goldring had a sort of following amongst journals like Country Life and The Saturday 



Review, and was known somewhat for a novel entitled “The Tenants of Pixy Farm”, her most 
notable work however, was a biographical study of Charlotte Bronte.
* Stephen Swift, Publisher, was in fact Charles Granville; magnificent raconteur, patron of 
writers and artists, convicted bigamist, fugitive from justice, embezzler, and all round roving 
literary whirlwind. He published books of a somewhat radical and avant garde nature 
(Bergson, Belloc and Chesterton were all labouring in his somewhat chaotic publishing hedge
maze), one of his more famous “discoveries” being a young Arthur Ransome, who had to take 
the rather unusual response to Granville running off with his secretary and a sizeable royalty 
cheque, of squatting in the Swift offices to ensure that the rights to his works not end up in 
anyone’s hands but his own. Granville had run off to Algiers, was dragged back, tried for 
bigamy and imprisoned, despite both of his wives giving testimony that he was amongst the 
better type of husband. Never let it be said that the British book trade is staid or dull. 
[Ref: 932] £125

13.  Greening, Arthur. The Better Yarn. 
London: Jarrold, 1919. 
First edition. 8vo. 236pp. Bound in publisher’s buff cloth titled and decorated in red and 
black to spine and front board (as detailed by the mighty George Locke, and to all intents and
purposes the primary binding). Internally clean, although of poor paper quality, ink 
ownership to flyleaf. A pretty little book, strong, solid and bright. A pocket sized collection of
humour and ghost stories told in part by a rather rollicking group of dead monks in the 
basement of a pub. 
[Ref: 942] £60



14.  Hallifax, Sydney. Annals of a Doss House. 
London: George Allen, 1900. 
8vo. Publishers green boards with title in black to spine and front boards. Light wear to head 
of spine, slight darkening to spine panel, though internally bright and clean. A charming if 
somewhat bleak collection of accounts relating to the Phoenix doss house, as published in the
Echo. Several chapters have been added and appear published here for the first time. A 
novelette and 9 other stories are included, all very “Child of The Jago”, although most likely 
lacking at least some of Morrison’s single minded commitment. Fascinating and scarce. 
[Ref: 307] £100



15.  Harper, C. G. Haunted Houses; Tales of the Supernatural with Some Account of
Hereditary Curses and Family Legends. 
London: Cecil Palmer, 1931. 
Third edition (after the 1924 revision and enlargement). 8vo. 286pp. + 2pp. Index. Publisher’s 
black cloth titled and decorated in white to spine and front board. Minor bumping to 
extremities, a striking copy. Internally clean. Two newspaper clippings dealing with haunted 
houses laid in at the rear. Illustrated copiously throughout, with a frontispiece portrait of 
none other than the luminous Barbara Villiers. 
[Ref: 956] £100

16.  Horler, Sydney. False Face. 
London: Nelson, [1948]. 
Nelson 3/- novels series. 279pp. Publisher’s red cloth titled in gilt to spine, minor bumping 
and a trifle dusty, a very good copy in a bright and rather delightful dustwrapper, a trifle worn 
and creased around the edges, some chipping to the spine ends, sharp and clean. Internally 



clean. One doesn’t see Nelson’s in dustwrappers often enough, charming little books. Horler 
might not have been terribly charming, but this is a very nice example of a reprint of one of 
his Sir Brian Fordinghame stories (the first, in fact), in which Department YI of British 
Intelligence infiltrates all manner of shady foreign infiltration. 
[Ref: 935] £60

17.  Horler, Sydney. The Vampire. 
London: Hutchinson., [c. 1935]. 
55th Thousand, Hutchinson 2/- Novel edition. 8vo. 288pp. Publisher’s decorated thin card 
boards depicting a crucifix bearing woman menaced by bats. Minor rubbing and edgewear, a 
very good, bright copy. Internally clean. One of Horler’s most well known thrillers, pretty 
much what you’d get if you told a vampire story in the manner of a Bulldog Drummond novel;
there’s black magic, a dead woman, a cult of Satanists, a spot of human sacrifice, and the 
inevitable square jawed hero. It’s ripping stuff, fast paced and providing, as promised, “Plenty 
of Thrills.” simultaneously riding the coat tails of Stoker and Wheatley. 
Horler himself, although skilled and imaginative, was unfortunately kind of an arse; horribly 
racist, homophobic to the point of being obsessed with the streets of London being overrun 
with male sex workers, his square jawed heroes are all rather frantically manly and pure, and 
his antagonists are either foreign or disfigured (I mean, occasionally they are also undead, but
you get my drift). Whilst I am quite happy to consign such opinions to the Devil, Horler was a 
great big, pulpy, thrilling deal in his day, his gaudy covers and thrashed out chin porn 
heroisms were very popular. His pace is undeniable, his ability undoubted, his politics and 
personal fixations kind of repugnant. He, like M.P. Shiel, remains a significant part of the 



mosaic, just a tile we don’t have to polish any more. 
[Ref: 934] £125

18.  Hume, Fergus. The Curse. 
London: Shoe Lane Publishing Company, [1920’s]. 
Reprint edition. 8vo. 222pp. Publisher’s red cloth titled and decorated in black to spine and 
front board, minor wear to extremities otherwise strong and bright; in a surprisingly smart 
example of the suitably dramatic dustwrapper, slightly soiled and a little chipped to spine 
ends, otherwise a very good copy. Internally clean, although as always with cheap reprint 
houses the paper quality is pretty dire and the book was simply not created to endure, this 
copy has however, and rather charmingly. A pseudo gothic, rather frenetic little adventure in 
which a young woman named Ida is forced to investigate the possible existence of a family 
curse to rescue her fiance. 

To say Hume was prolific is rather an understatement, he wrote more than 120 novels and 
short story collections that ranged in heft from the mighty “Mystery of A Hansom Cab”, a 
worldwide bestseller that inspired none other than Conan Doyle to create Sherlock Holmes, 
to the “Island of Fantasy” and “The Moth Woman” later in his career that seem to have mostly
slipped into obscurity. Hume was gay at a time when it was very difficult to be so, and was the 
focus of a number of scandals and small tragedies that persisted until he retired into the 
country, where he stayed for several years with his “companion”, a chap called John Melville 
and continued to write as if his life depended upon it, which it pretty obviously did. Despite 



having written a number of quite splendid bestsellers, including one of the most popular 
novels of the Victorian Age, Hume died at the age of 73 with not much to show for it except a 
gigantic body of work which has, piecemeal, persisted into the modern day and gave rise to 
some of the heights of popular fiction. 
[Ref: 948] £175

19.  Mayo, Herbert. On The Truths Contained In Popular Superstitions, With an 
Account of Mesmerism.. 
Edinburgh: William Blackwood and Sons, 1851. 
Third Edition. 8vo. 248pp. Publisher’s tan ribbed cloth titled in gold to spine. Some light 
edgewear, scuffing to extremities, chipping to spine ends, a little discoloured, internally clean,
essentially a very good copy. A pretty comprehensive and fascinating collection of short 
treatises on everything from Divining to Vampires, via mesmerism and all manner of 
haunting. Scarce. 
[Ref: 953] £175

20.  Metcalfe, John. Yorkshire Dialect Plays [The Bunderley Boggard etc.]. 
London: Heath Cranton, [1919]. 



First edition. 8vo. 160pp. Publisher’s blue paper covered boards, a shade rubbed here and 
there, but a very good clean copy. Internally clean. From the library of Richard Dalby, with a 
small sheaf of his ephemera laid in. Not the John Metcalfe of “The Feasting Dead” fame, 
although I’m pretty sure that’s why Richard bought it, but the work of a wool merchant from 
Baildon, a rather scintillating linguist and someone whose work was admired by the noted 
academic F.W. Moorman, who wrote the introduction. This slim volume contains a number 
of plays, written in the Yorkshire dialect of the West Riding with the intent of preserving a 
dialect and a way of life which, even at the opening of the 20th century, people felt was in 
danger of dying out. Moorman’s foreword states “...men and women thought and spoke and 
acted with less constraint and less regard for public opinion than is now the case.” I mean, he 
says it like it’s a good thing, so there’s that, but it does rather serve to point out that nothing 
ever really changes. It’s a rather fascinating little volume, plus it mentions Boggards, and I’m a
sucker for a Boggard. 
[Ref: 950] £50

21.  Middleton, Jessie Adelaide. The White Ghost Book. 
London: Cassell, 1916. 
First Edition. 8vo. 287pp. Publisher’s grey cloth titled in green and black to spine and front 
board. Minor bumping and edgewear, some fading to the spine. A clean handsome copy. 
Internally clean. Slight foxing to prelims. “Illustrated with four ghost photgraphs and other 
plates”. The third in Jessie Middleton’s true ghost story collection, containing information of 



photgraphing a ghost and a lengthy section detailing haunted houses and their supposed  
occupants. Lovely. 
[Ref: 955] £175

22.  Palmer, Geoffrey [and] Lloyd, Noel. Ghost Stories Round The World.. 
London: Odhams, 1965. 
First edition. 8vo. 192pp. Publisher’s bright yellow cloth titled in black to the spine, a clean 
sharp copy in a pricelipped but otherwise very striking dustwrapper, perhaps a spot of soiling 
here and there but nothing beyond the lightest hint of defect. Inscribed and signed by the 
authors to the front flyleaf “With much love from Geoffrey and Noel, April 1965” and again to 
the title page. A cracking collection of ghost stories from two rather grand and delightful 
members of the bookworld whose loving, and rather enchanting, relationship spanned fifty 
years ofwriting, teaching, bookselling and being close muckers of the streamlined, juggernaut
brained, bibliomancer that was the late Martin Stone. Delightful. 
[Ref: 957] £250



23.  Parkes, William Thodore. Spook Ballads. 
London: Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co., 1895. 
First edition. 8vo. 247pp. + 2pp. ads. Publisher’s blue bevelled cloth boards, extravagantly 
titled and decorated in gilt to spine and front board. Internally clean, with some quite striking
browning to the front flyleaf and pastedown, of a radically different paper stock to the rest of 
the book. Illustrated throughout by the author, a collection of poems and ditties, some 
dealing with supernatural elements, some humorous. Charming, in a slightly inebriated 
fashion. From the library of noted collector and bibliographer Richard Dalby, with his typed 
index card laid in at the front. 
[Ref: 943] £95



24.  Perrin, Alice. East of Suez. 
London: Anthony Treherne and Co. Limited, 1901. 
8vo. 311pp. + 12pp. ads. Publisher's brown cloth over printed in green and white to spine and 
front board, minor edgewear and scuffing, light bumping to spine ends, a small chip to head 
of spine. A very good copy indeed. Internally clean, minor spotting to prelims. Tis copy, 
hailing from the collection of noted bibliographer and bibliophile Richard Dalby has a two 
page letter from Perrin laid in, dated 1924, along with a very typically Dalby-esque envelope of
correspondence and provenance regarding the purchase of the book:
“In case I am not able to arrange our meeting as soon as I should like to do I am returning the 
books with my impressions...First of all I...your right to go in hot and strong for writing, as 
you certainly possess the power and the talent...and the Art. But art is no good without Craft, 
just as craft is no use without art.”
A beautifully written and nigh on forgotten collection of stories, several decidedly weird and 
ghostly, written by a redoubtable Anglo-Indian novelist whose gentle and insightful 
observations of the often wobbly state of the British Raj can only be viewed with admiration. 
Another one of the League of Lost Writers, Alice Perrin published 17 novels between 1900 and
1932 with subjects ranging from the mysterious, through the supernatural through to the 
deftly observed intricacies of every day Anglo Indian life. One particular habit, echoing the 
social necessity of eighteenth century women writers, was the narrative use of supernatural 
incursions into the real world as a means of commenting upon things that would not 
normally be acceptable to speak of; shades of Altamira's Ghost, never a bad thing. A splendid 
collection of stories well deserving of being pulled back from the brink of obscurity (not by 
me, I hasten to add, but through the work of people like Melissa Edmundson, who probably 
knows more about Alice Perrin and her significance than anyone else out there). 
[Ref: 772] £500



25.  Radcliffe, Ann. The Mysteries of Udolpho [with], The Italian, [with] The 
Castles of Athlin and Dunbayne.. 
London: J. Limbird, 1831, 1828,1830. 
Illustrated reprint editions. Three volumes bound as one. 8vo. (327pp; 189pp; 44pp). Bound in
20th century half tan calf over marbled boards, titled in gilt to spine. Very slight rubbing and 
scuffing here and there, clean, sharp and strong, a very handsome sammelband. Internally 
clean and fresh, some spotting and browning in places, otherwise remarkably considering the
pace at which Limbird pushed out such works. A very good little handful of works by the 
woman who bought the gothic up to a whole new level, sparked a literary revolution in great 
shades, and lived a life of seclusion and near anonymity (we can tell this because most 
contemporary biographical fragments concentrate on the fact that she was apparently hot, 
and bit strange...which is what men write when they don’t have any actual information). Also 
possibly a quite early recipient of the honour of being made a character in her own piece of 
pop culture fiction; “City of Vampires; The Incredible Adventure of Mrs. Anne Radcliffe.” 
being published in 1875. I need a copy of this book. Important and handsome (two words that
will never be applied to this cataloguer). 
[Ref: 937] £300



26.  Saltoun, Lady Mary Helena. After. 
London: Duckworth, 1930. 
First edition. 8vo. 192pp. Publisher’s original purple cloth, titled in gilt to spine, a trifle 
stained and rubbed here and there with two small dents to the spine, a strong, tight copy. 
Internally clean. A weird little book, fascinating and rather repugnant at the same time, 
despite the redemptive arc. A man, a truly awful racist, misogynist, self centred asshat of a 
man, dies in an accident in Borneo. He journeys to the afterlife and ends up in a surprisingly 
amenable hell, that he gradually discovers is not what it seems. It’s rather compellingly 
written, once you get past the jarring awfulness that was obviously intended at the time to 
paint a picture of a “normal” upstanding chap who is obviously also toxic and worthless, but 
which now feels more like normalisation of behaviour which is pretty horrific. His hell, or 
Purgatory seeing as it is somewhat processional, is pretty fascinating, populated as it is by a 
weird crowd of colonial gin on the verandah types (at least that smacks of accuracy), its social 
structure and the machinations of its occupants are suitably unsettling. It’s turning out to be 
one of those deeply disturbing stories that I can’t stop thinking about, Lady Saltoun is going 
to stand some looking into, I’m going to have to do a catalogue of aristocratic ladies writing 
fabulously weird stories. 
[Ref: 944] £75

27.  Saltus, Edgar. The Truth About Tristrem Varick. 
London: Henry J. Drane, [1889]. 
8vo. First Drane edition, published in the same year as the Routledge edition. Original 
publisher’s wraps, minor edgewear and fading here and there, some cracking and flaking to 
spine panel, strong, solid and handsome, an astonishingly brave effort to get all the way here 
from 1889 without succumbing. Internally clean and fresh. Ads to inside of wraps and rear 
panel, including one for Bella-Demonia by Selina Dolaro (apparently at least partly ghost 
written by her lover, the rather hectic Edward Heron-Allen), Lovell Library editions seem to 
have been a kind of Drane “Decadence for a shilling” series, publishing people of great ability, 
soaring imagination and a tendency to use the word “lush” more than one would normally. 
Saltus is exactly one of those; a searingly good writer, not afraid of an unpopular opinion, 
deeply dark, in fact so dark that on occasion he makes Andrew Eldritch look like Taylor Swift, 
and with a command of word and form that makes it almost unbelievable he isn’t talked 
about far more. Required reading for anyone who has ever entertaining the sneaking 
suspicion that life is meaningless and cruel. Very scarce indeed. 
[Ref: 678] £300



28.  Sherry, Oliver. Mandrake. 
London: Jarrolds, [1929]. 
First Edition. 8vo. 287pp. + 32pp. ads. Publisher’s original salmon cloth titled in black to spine
and front board, slight edgewear and some toning to the spine, otherwise a very good copy 
indeed. Internally clean, minor marginal spotting here and there, nothing offensive, a 
handsome copy. How this rarity ended up being sidelined and forgotten is frankly beyond me;
occult detective (an American occult detective!), an immortal ancient sorcerer type called 
Baron Habdymos, a remote, lonely English setting, and the titular creature, part blood 
drinking monstrosity, part mystical familiar. “He had thought it was the light outside that had
been playing tricks with his eyesight...the face covered with long hair like the capillary roots 
of a struggling plant, leaving the features almost unrecognizable. And not to be ignored, 
those two expressionless eyes glaring at him and making his blood run cold with fear.” To be 
honest, our occult investigator Tom Annesley, despite his blood frequently running cold, 
holds his own pretty well against the rapacious forces of darkness. It’s dark, it’s weird, it’s 
bizarre, what’s not to like? This copy from the library of Richard Dalby, who wrote the 
introduction to the 2010 Medusa Press reprint, presumably using this copy as his guide. 
Scarce. 
[Ref: 933] £250

29.  Sprigg, C. St. John [Ed.]. Uncanny Stories. 
London: Thomas Nelson, 1936. 
First edition. Small 8vo. 404pp. Publisher’s pale green cloth titled in gilt, a little rubbed and 
discoloured here and there, but a tight, handsome copy in, of all things, a dustjacket! Some 



minor chips and tears to the extremities, but a bright, clean and fresh example. It bears 
repeating that Nelson Classics are lovely little books, and you don’t see them in dustjackets 
often enough. This volume, which contains “Green Tea” by Le Fanu, “The Beast With Five 
Fingers” by Harvey, and “Space” by John Buchan among others, has the additional allure of 
having been edited by Christopher St. John Sprigg, creator of the Charles Venables murder 
mysteries, avowed marxist, and fascinated observer of altered states upon human psychology. 
Had he lived he would most likely have produced a fascinating body of work, but instead he 
joined the British Battalion of the International Brigade and died at the Battle of Jarama River
on February 12th 1937, killed by fascists whilst covering the retreat of his battalion with a 
machine gun. He was 29 years old. Fighting fascists is a requirement of basic humanity, I get 
that, but once in a while I’d like it not to involve the deaths of the young and the blisteringly 
smart, and instead clear out some of the older and more stupid people who repeatedly 
espouse it. 
[Ref: 951] £75

30.  Tebb, William [With Colonel Edward Perry Vollum]. Premature Burial, and 
How it May be Prevented.. 
London: Swann Sonnenschein & Co., 1905. 
Second edition. 8vo. 454pp. Publisher’s green ribbed cloth, titled and decorated in gilt to 
spine and front board. Minor rubbing and edgewear, a spot of water damage to the bottom 
corner of the front board. A very good, strong, clean copy. Top edge gilt. Internally clean. An 
extremely serious, academic and respected examination of the phenomenon of, and medical 
or professional responses to, the spectre of premature burial. As well as detailing the possible 
causes of premature burial; catalepsy, coma, etc. the book also details methods of avoidance 
and even a number of devices to enable the victim to escape from their horrific situation after 



they wake up, trapped in a coffin, six feet underground. Chilling stuff, all the more so because
of the dry, academic mode of delivery. Scarce, and for a long time the definitive work on the 
subject. This second edition is really the only "easily" available early edition. 
[Ref: 940] £450

31.  Troubridge, Lady Laura. The Cheat. 
London: Mills & Boon, 1909. 
First edition. 8vo. 344pp. + 32pp. ads. Publisher’s red-orange cloth titled in gilt to spine and 
front board, extensively sunned to spine and front board into a pale, dusty pink, which is 
actually rather pleasant. Internally clean, title page a little loose. Overall a very good, strong 
copy. A rather pleasing early Mills & Boon, from the period when Lady Troubridge was one of 
their society writers, producing 7 novels between 1909 and 1912, which is not a bad 
achievement. Lady Laura was, for those who were wondering, the sister in law of Una 
Troubridge, the flamboyant and brilliant woman who is chiefly remembered for being the 
ardent lover of Radclyffe Hall. Laura Troubridge was a little more conventional by the mores 
of her rather elevated position, she very much represents the M&B template of love, trust, 
and a happy ending which has shaped the body of “Romantic” fiction since it became the 
biggest of big businesses. I’m a huge fan of romance, and I’m frequently befuddled as to why 
it is so constantly overlooked and marginalised whilst being one of the most influential and 
popular areas of genre fiction. It’s almost as if there was some gender component involved in 
what gets taken seriously and what doesn’t...nah, probably nothing. 
[Ref: 949] £150


